
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 18 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 1 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 25)  

Rocio Cifuentes, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Sara Jermin, Head of Communications and Performance 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Children's Commissioner for Wales - CYPE(6)-15-23 - Paper 1 

Break  

(10.15 - 10.30) 

3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 2 

(10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 26 - 34)  

Ruth Coombs, Head of the Equality and Human Rights Commission in Wales  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Equality and Human Rights Commission in Wales -CYPE(6)-15-23 - Paper 2 

4 Papers to note 

(11.30)   

 

4.1 Pre- appointment hearing of the Chief Executive for the Commission for 

Tertiary Education and Research 

 (Pages 35 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-15-

23 - Paper to note 1 

4.2 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 37 - 39)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Northern Ireland Commissioner for Survivors of Institutional 

Childhood Abuse - CYPE(6)-15-23 - Paper to note 2 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.30)   

 

6 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the evidence 

(11.30 - 11.45)   

 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill - 

consideration of the approach 

(11.45 - 12.15) (Pages 40 - 58)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief - LCM Illegal Migration Bill - CYPE(6)-15-23 - Private paper 

Legal Advice Note - Illegal Migration Bill - CYPE(6)-15-23 - Private paper 

8 Update on Committee activities 

(12.15 - 12.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Senedd Children, Young People and Education Committee Inquiry – Education access for disabled 

children and young people 

A briefing from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales, Rocio Cifuentes MBE 

Children’s human rights under the UNCRC 

18% of secondary school aged children report having a long-term health problem or disability that 

limits their day-to-day activities1. All children have the same right to education (article 28, UNCRC), 

which develop the child’s personality, talents and mental and physical abilities to their fullest potential 

(article 29, UNCRC). This includes disabled children. The UN Committee on the Rights of the Child’s 

General Comment on the rights of children with disabilities2 is clear that ‘effective access of children 

with disabilities to education has to be ensured’ to achieve the aims of articles 28 and 29. I welcome 

the Committee’s focus on the issue of disabled children’s access to education.  

What do children, young people and families tell us? 

The findings from my Ambitions for Wales survey of over 10,000 children, young people, parents / 

carers and professionals, undertaken in October and November 2022, showed that:  

 7-11 year old disabled children were statistically significantly more likely to be worried about

going to school.

 Young people aged 12 -18 who identified as disabled are significantly more concerned than

others about bullying and abuse, exams and tes
[...]
t/uploads/2023/03/A-No-Wrong-Door-Approach-to-
Neurodiversity-.pdf  

Pack Page 25

https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/A-No-Wrong-Door-Approach-to-Neurodiversity-.pdf
https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/A-No-Wrong-Door-Approach-to-Neurodiversity-.pdf


1 

Children, Young People and Education Committee inquiry on 
education access for disabled children and young people 

Equality and Human Rights Commission 

The Equality and Human Rights Commission is Britain’s national equality body and a 

UN-accredited A-status National Human Rights Institution (NHRI). 

Our job is to promote and uphold equality and human rights standards across Britain 

so that everyone gets a fair chance in life. 

We do this by using the full range of our statutory powers to challenge discrimination, 

promote equality of opportunity, protect and promote human rights, and by 

safeguarding and enforcing the laws that protect people’s rights to fairness, dignity 

and respect. 

UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD) 

The CRPD includes Article 24 – a right to inclusive education. This guarantees all 

disabled learners a right to participate in all forms of mainstream education with 

appropriate support.  

When the UK Government ratified the CRPD it placed restrictions on its obligations 

and two of these relate to Article 24. The first changes the UK’s definition of a 

‘general education system’ to include segregated education. The second reserves 

the UK’s right to send disabled children to special schools outside their local area. 

The UK is one of only two signatories to retain a reservation and an interpretive 

declaration to Article 24.  

In 2017 the UK’s progress against the CRPD was reviewed by the UN Committee. 

Issues raised included the UK’s reservation on Article 24, meaning that the UK does 

not fully accept the requirements of inclusive education. According to the UN 

CYPE(6)-15-23 - Paper 2

P
[...]
osed to all except 

vulnerable children and the children of critical workers, attendance levels for 

vulnerable children remained low. We also know the shift to remote learning 

 
7 Welsh Parliament Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee (2020), Into 
sharp relief: inequality and the pandemic [accessed: 16 September 2020], pp.30–32. 

Pack Page 31

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/publication-download/engagement-public-sector-equality-duty-secondary-schools-special-schools-and
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/equality-act/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance-schools-wales
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld13403/cr-ld13403-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld13403/cr-ld13403-e.pdf


7 
 

exacerbated some existing educational inequalities.8 Many children lacked adequate 

access to computers and the internet at the start of the pandemic. 

Welsh Government’s ‘Renew and reform: supporting learners’ wellbeing and 

progression education recovery plan’ was published in 2021. It recognised the 

particular impact of the pandemic on ‘disadvantaged and vulnerable learners’, 

including those with additional learning needs.9 However, it is unclear how the Welsh 

Government’s evaluation of the recovery plan’s success will reflect children’s rights 

and protected characteristics.  

In 2022 Welsh Government announced additional funding to provide tailored support 

for children with ALN who have been affected by the pandemic.10 At the moment it is 

not clear whether this will be sufficient to reduce the effects of the pandemic on 

disabled children.  

A recommendation for Welsh Government from our CRC report included to: 

• ensure that the education recovery programme takes into account the 

particular challenges faced by different groups of children during, and as a 

result of, the pandemic, including disabled children and additional learning 

needs.  

 

Access to education 

Persistent absence11 from school was r
[...]
pointment 

and not re-advertise?  

To what extent was the original recruitment panel involved in the decision to move to 

direct appointment, and the identification of potential candidates? The paper provided 

seems to suggest that one member of the panel was involved in these discussions, were 

other members involved? If the whole panel was not involved in these discussions and 

decisions can you outline why they were not, and who decided which members of the 

panel would be involved?  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
 ac Addysg 
— 
 Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Jeremy Miles MS 
Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

CYPE(6)-15-24- Paper to note 1 

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 

 When you decided to move to direct appointment, how were potential candidates 

identified, and who led on this work?  

 Where any external bodies, such as recruitment agencies, involved in the process of 

identifying candidates?  

 How many possible candidates were approached as part of the direct recruitment 

process?  

 Were there any identified or potential perceived conflicts of interest between those people 

involved in the direct recruitment and the people identified as possible candidates through 

direct recruitment? 

 Has the preferred candidate declared any political activity or affiliation?  

To inform our consideration of the appointment and the process, we would ask that this information 

is available ahead of the pre-appointment hearing, and no later than 19 May. 

As a Committee and based on our experiences across three different public appointments, we 

continue to have some concerns about the limited role Senedd Committees have in these public 

appointment processes. We outline
[...]
and professionals can contact 
my Office directly for information and general advice. 
 
It is my sincerest wish that victims and survivors and their families who are not aware 
of their entitlements will find the necessary information and support they need to 
make informed choices regarding accessing supports, services and financial redress 
compensation. For those who are already aware of this but have not yet sought to 
access services or redress, I hope that they may be encouraged to consider further 
their entitlements.  
 
I would appreciate if this correspondence could be be circulated to Members of the 
Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 

Fiona Ryan 
COMMISSIONER 
 

Pack Page 38

mailto:info@cosica-ni.org


info@cosica-ni.org
www.cosica-ni.org
5th Floor South, Queen’s Court,  
56-66 Upper Queen Street, Belfast,  
Northern Ireland BT1 6FD
Tel: 028 90 544 985

For more information and advice contact the  
Northern Ireland Commissioner for Survivors of  

Institutional Childhood Abuse

If you experienced or  
witnessed abuse as a child  

under 18 while living in a  
residential institution in  

Northern Ireland between  
1922 and 1995 

For example, a children’s home, training school or borstal

You may be eligible for support services  
and financial redress compensation.

Pack Page 39



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 50

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - evidence session 1
	Children's Commissioner for Wales - CYPE(6)-15-23 - Paper 1

	3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - evidence session 2
	4.1 Pre- appointment hearing of the Chief Executive for the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research
	4.2 Information from Stakeholders
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill - consideration of the approach
	Legal Advice Note - Illegal Migration Bill - CYPE(6)-15-23 - Private paper






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.16 - 12.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13323 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Rocio Cifuentes, Children's Commissioner for Wales 

Sara Jermin, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Ruth Coombs, Equality and Human Rights Commission 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/28000dcf-8191-4c50-a7d2-8532a0515145?autostart=True


 

 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies.  

 

2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales.  

2.2 The Commissioner agreed to share with the Committee comments from Children 

and Young People on the impact that discrimination is having on their mental health 

and wellbeing and how this is affecting the education outcomes of learners.  

2.3 The Commissioner agreed to provide when published a joint report with the Welsh 

Language Commissioner on Welsh-medium provision for those with additional learning 

needs.  

 

3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Equality and Human Rights Commission.  

3.2 The Commission agreed to contact stakeholders to see what the provision of 

support to families is like in rural areas.  

3.3 The Commission agreed to provide any evidence suggesting families are moving 

their children into specialist provision due to the waiting times for assessments in 

mainstream education.  



 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

6 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous sessions.  

6.2 Members agreed to follow up on some specific points that were raised with the 

Welsh Language Commissioner and the Future Generations Commissioner.  

 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill - 

consideration of the approach  

7.1 Members agreed to joint working with the Equality and Social Justice Committee.  

7.2 They agreed to write to the Minister for Social Justice and the Deputy Minister for 

Social Services to seek further information and to write to key stakeholders to seek 

their views.  

 

8 Update on Committee activities  

8.1 Members provided oral updates on Committee activities that they had undertaken 

during the term. 

8.2 The Chair updated Members on the following meetings that had taken place: 

- Update on monthly ministerial meetings 

- Royal College of GP’s  



 

 

- School of Hard Knocks  

- Hope not Handcuffs  

- CITB 

- BBFC 

- Children’s Commissioner  

- Equality and Human Rights Commission  

- Cymdeithas 

- The Brilliant Club 

- Schoolwear Association  

8.3 Members agreed to write to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language and all 

Welsh Universities on a specific point raised regarding overseas students.  


